

# PRESS RELEASE

SD-9-29-2020

CONTACT: Brad McKinney, Interim City Manager

(909) 394-6210

Email: ndrulias@sandimasca.gov

#### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Tuesday, September 29, 2020

# City of San Dimas Office of the City Manager - Update September 29, 2020

## Latest Updates:

### Local:

- Bobcat Fire update: the fire is currently 114,317 acres and 62% contained. Firefighters continue to contain
  the fire within its existing footprint by patrolling containment lines and mopping up around the fire
  perimeter. Patrols will occur along the northern portion of the fire to make sure communities are secure and
  will be alert for new activity. The southern perimeter of the fire remains moderated and in patrol and mopup status from Mt. Wilson around to Crystal Lake
- The San Dimas Senior/Community Center will be open as a cooling center through Saturday, October 3. Cooling center hours will be 10 am 6 pm. Visitors are required to wear face masks to enter the building, and social distancing will be enforced. For more information, call (909) 394-6290
- The City of San Dimas, LA County Sheriff-San Dimas Station, and the San Dimas H.E.R.O.E.S. is gearing up and for this year's National Night Out event on Tuesday, October 6. The activities will begin at 4:30 pm as the First Responder Caravan will travel around San Dimas, demonstrating their continued presence and responsiveness to the community
  - o From 5:30 7:00 pm, residents are encouraged to show support at the National Night Out Drive-Thru located in the Civic Center Parking Lot (245 E. Bonita Ave.). First responder agencies and vehicles in attendance will include LA County Sheriff-San Dimas Station Patrol Cars, San Dimas Station Mounted Posse, LA County Fire Department-Engine 64, San Dimas Mountain Rescue, the California Highway Patrol, and more!
  - This is a drive-thru event only, so please do not plan to attend on foot. All events and activities are in alignment with LA County COVID-19 Guidelines

### County:

- Look for a COVID-19 Safety Compliance Certificate when you visit a business. It shows that the business has received training on and are implementing the required County Reopening Protocols
- LA County is entering flu season while we are in the middle of a pandemic. Now more than ever, LA County Public Health recommends people get a flu immunization. There are many places across the County where you can be immunized. For more information, visit <a href="http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/FluSeason/">http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/FluSeason/</a>
- The air quality will be unhealthy tomorrow, September 30, in West San Gabriel Valley, East San Gabriel Valley, Central Los Angeles County, Pomona/Walnut Valley, South San Gabriel Valley, and San Gabriel Mountains. Air pollution can cause symptoms, even in healthy people. Symptoms can include coughing, wheezing, shortness of breath/difficulty breathing, and chest tightness or discomfort with activity or deep breaths
- The County of Los Angeles recently launched the Prosper LA website. The website encourages submission of innovative ideas to help spur economic recovery and identify potential cost-saving actions that can be taken by the County during this time, specifically in the following areas:
  - o Streamline business services, processes, or contracting with the County
  - o Have an impact on the community and benefits the public
  - o Improve the public's experience with County government through technology and services
  - o Improve how County government utilizes and shares technology to serve the public better
  - O Have ideas on how the County can enhance operations and programs? Visit <u>Prosper LA</u> and submit your idea today